Artisan Technology Group is your source for quality
new and certified-used/pre-owned equipment
•	 FAST SHIPPING AND
DELIVERY
•	 TENS OF THOUSANDS OF
IN-STOCK ITEMS
•	 EQUIPMENT DEMOS
•	 HUNDREDS OF

See code list addendum for descriptions of code 50 and above.
IMPORTANT: Bandwidth can easily be customized to meet your specific requirements.
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
                                                     75SD1- XX  X  X  X  X -  XX
TOTAL NUMBER OF CHANNELS
02 – 2 S/D Channels
04 – 4 S/D Channels
08 – 8 S/D Channels
 CODE  (See Code Table)
ENVIRONMENTAL
C = 0 C to +70 C
E = -40 C to +85 C
H = E With Removable Conformal Coating
K = C With Removable Conformal Coating
contact factory for other temperature requirements
FORMAT
S = Synchro
R = Resolver
M = Mixed (See Code Table)
P = Synchro/Resolver Programmable
MECHANICAL
F = Front Panel I/O only
B = Front Panel I/O and J2 I/O
P = J2 I/O only
W= P with Wedgelocks (cPCI only, not PXI)
       only available on 4 channel versions.
Note: J2 connections can not be used for
Analog signals in a PXI chassis. Analog
Outputs must be via the front panel I/O only
ENCODER/COMMUTATION
- = Without Encoder/Commutation option
E = With Encoder/Commutation option
Encoder/Commutation outputs are via the J2
connector only
OPTIONAL REFERENCE SELECTION
    0 = No “On Board Reference”
    A = 2-28 VRMS output
    C = 115 VRMS fixed output
Artisan Technology Group - Quality Instrumentation ... Guaranteed | (888) 88-SOURCE | www.artisantg.com
North Atlantic Industries, Inc. Cage Code: 0VGU1                           75SD1_Operations_Manual  Rev. 3.6
110 Wilbur Place, Bohemia, NY 11716 www.naii.com  Page 9 of  9
Revision Page
Revision Description of Change Engineer Date
Rev 2.0 Original JWP 09/21/01
Rev 2.1 Changed temperature references from “M” to E” FH/BC 10/16/01
Rev 2.2 Added codes 51-53 to Code Table BC 12/04/01
Rev 2.3
“(POST)… can be enable disabled…” to “…(POST)… can be enabled or disabled…”
D2 Test section “bit” reference changed to “BIT”.
Memory Map 12ch Save is read/write
GS 01/01/02
Rev 2.4
See code list addendum for descriptions of code 50 and above. Part Number: contact factory
for other temp requirements. Non-volatile, not permanent memory. Automatically supports
either 5V or 3.3V logic levels. Changed S/D Read 1spd/2spd text.
GS 02/04/02
Rev 2.5 Memory Map SAVE address is 140 GS 02/25/02
Rev 2.6 Changes Front Panel Connector pin 38 to 32 GS 03/21/02
Rev 2.7 Max Vel Out is 152.5878 GS 05/30/02
2.8 For proper Soft Reset operation, 1μ < pulsewidth <=50ms. GS 06/27/02
2.9 Removed 2-13.5 volt reference option (from spec, and PN) GS 06/28/02
3.0
Two-Speed Read: read Data Lo word, then Data Hi word. Data Lo word, when read, latches
high word.
GS 08/06/03
3.1
As of June 1, 2004 High and Low Reference Signal outputs have been moved from E22 and
D22 to E1 and D1 respectively to support cPCI Geographical Addressing.
GS 06/04/04
3.2 Adds Mechanical Option W. GS 06/09/04
3.3 Conducted cooled versions available.   GS 07/07/04
3.4 Wedgelock option is only available for 4 channel versions GS 04/19/05
3.5 Changed Address DD 05/07/07